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Explanatory Note

This Amendment No. 1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K (the “Current Report”) filed by Clever Leaves Holdings Inc. (the “Company” or “Clever Leaves”) with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on February 9, 2022 (the “Original Form 8-K”) is being filed to:

• correct errors reported in the Original Form 8-K concerning the Company’s expected net loss ranges for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2021 and its actual net
loss for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2020;

• to correct errors reported in the Original Form 8-K reconciling Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measure, net loss; and

• re-furnish Exhibit 99.1 (the “Exhibit”), which, as previously furnished, unintentionally omitted the non-GAAP reconciliation table.

The information set forth in the Original Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference and restated in part below. Except as stated in this Explanatory Note, this Current Report
does not otherwise change or update the disclosure set forth in the Original Form 8-K and does not otherwise reflect events after the Original Form 8-K was filed. The items set
forth below are the only items from the Original Form 8-K that are being amended.

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On February 9, 2022, the Company issued a press release announcing certain preliminary unaudited financial results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2021 and its
preliminary outlook for 2022.

A copy of the press release issued by the Company on February 9, 2022 announcing the Company’s preliminary unaudited financial results and its preliminary outlook for 2022
is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

As disclosed in Item 2.02 above, on February 9, 2022, the Company issued a press release announcing certain preliminary unaudited financial results for the quarter and year
ended December 31, 2021 and its preliminary outlook for 2022. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information set forth in Item 2.02, Item 7.01 and Item 9.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including the related information set forth in the press release attached
hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated by reference herein, is being “furnished” and shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

Fourth Quarter 2021 Financial Estimates vs. Same Year-Ago Quarter
Net loss is expected to range between approximately $17.1 million and $17.5 million compared to $0.9 million.
Full Year 2021 Financial Estimates vs. 2020

• Net loss is expected to range between approximately $38.8 million and $39.2 million compared to $25.9 million.

The financial data presented above are preliminary unaudited estimates estimated ranges with respect to the Company’s fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2021
net loss based on currently available information. These estimates were prepared by management in good faith based upon internal reporting for the quarter and full year ended
December 31, 2021. Although the Company has not identified any unusual or unique events or trends that occurred during the period which might materially affect these
estimates, the financial close process and review are not yet complete and, as a result, the Company’s final results upon completion of its closing process may be outside the
estimated ranges provided. The Company’s independent registered public accounting firm, BDO Canada LLP, has not audited, reviewed, compiled or performed any
procedures on this preliminary financial data. You should not place undue reliance on this preliminary estimated financial information and should review the Company’s full
financial results for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2021 when available. Clever Leaves expects to report its fourth quarter and full year ended December
31, 2021 results, and provide additional operational updates, in March 2022.



Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In this Current Report Clever Leaves refers to certain non-GAAP financial measures including Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning
prescribed by GAAP and is therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as income/loss from continuing
operations before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, share-based compensation expense, gains/losses on foreign currency fluctuations, gains/losses on the early
extinguishment of debt, gain/loss on remeasurement of warrant liability, and miscellaneous expenses. Adjusted EBITDA also excludes the impact of certain non-recurring items
that are not directly attributable to the underlying operating performance. Clever Leaves considers Adjusted EBITDA to be a meaningful indicator of the performance of its core
business. Adjusted EBITDA should neither be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for the financial measures prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. For a
reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measure, see the relevant schedule with this Current Report.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report includes certain statements that are not historical facts but are forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe harbor provisions under the United
States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements generally are accompanied by words such as “aim,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “can,”
“continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “evolve,” “expect,” “forecast,” “future,” “guidance,” “intend,” “may,” “opportunity,” “outlook,” “pipeline,” “plan,” “predict,” “potential,”
“projected,” “seek,” “seem,” “should,” “will,” “would” and similar expressions (or the negative versions of such words or expressions) that predict or indicate future events or
trends or that are not statements of historical matters. Such forward-looking statements as well as our outlook for 2021 are subject to risks and uncertainties, which could cause
actual results to differ from the forward-looking statements. Important factors that may affect actual results or the achievability of the Company’s expectations include, but are
not limited to: (i) expectations with respect to future operating and financial performance and growth, including if or when Clever Leaves will become profitable; (ii) Clever
Leaves’ ability to execute its business plans and strategy and to receive regulatory approvals; (iii) Clever Leaves’ ability to capitalize on expected market opportunities,
including the timing and extent to which cannabis is legalized in various jurisdictions; (iv) global economic and business conditions; (v) geopolitical events, natural disasters,
acts of God and pandemics, including the economic and operational disruptions and other effects of COVID-19 such as the global supply chain crisis, travel restrictions, delays
or disruptions to physical shipments (including outright bans on imported products), delays in issuing licenses and permits, delays in hiring necessary personnel to carry out
sales, cultivation and other tasks, and financial pressures upon Clever Leaves and its customers; (vi) regulatory developments in key markets for the company's products,
including international regulatory agency coordination and increased quality standards imposed by certain health regulatory agencies, and failure to otherwise comply with laws
and regulations; (vii) uncertainty with respect to the requirements applicable to certain cannabis products as well as the permissibility of sample shipments, and other risks and
uncertainties; (viii) consumer, legislative, and regulatory sentiment or perception regarding Clever Leaves’ products; (ix) lack of regulatory approval and market acceptance of
Clever Leaves’ new products; (x) the extent to which Clever Leaves’ is able to monetize its existing THC market quota within Colombia; (xi) demand for Clever Leaves’
products and Clever Leaves’ ability to meet demand for its products and negotiate agreements with existing and new customers; (xii) developing product enhancements and
formulations with commercial value and appeal; (xiii) product liability claims exposure; (xiv) lack of a history and experience operating a business on a large scale and across
multiple jurisdictions; (xv) limited experience operating as a public company; (xvi) changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates; (xvii) weather and agricultural
conditions and their impact on the Company’s cultivation and construction plans, (xviii) Clever Leaves’ ability to hire and retain skilled personnel in the jurisdictions where it
operates; (xix) Clever Leaves’ rapid growth, including growth in personnel; (xx) Clever Leaves’ ability to remediate a material weakness in its internal control cover financial
reporting and to develop and maintain effective internal and disclosure controls; (xxi) potential litigation; (xxiii) access to additional financing; and (xxiv) completion of our
construction initiatives on time and on budget. The foregoing list of factors is not exclusive. Additional information concerning certain of these and other risk factors is
contained in Clever Leaves’ most recent filings with the SEC. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements concerning Clever Leaves and attributable to Clever
Leaves or any person acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements above. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance upon any
forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made. Clever Leaves expressly disclaims any obligations or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions
to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in its expectations with respect thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which
any statement is based.



Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation (Non-GAAP) Measure
Twelve months ended Quarter ended
Dec 31, (unaudited) Dec 31, (unaudited)

(In thousands of United States dollars) Lower Range Upper Range Lower Range Upper Range
Net Loss (38,800) (39,200) (17,100) (17,500)
Gain on remeasurement of warrant liability (16,900) (16,900) (11,500) (11,500)
Share-based compensation 11,400 11,400 3,300 3,300
Goodwill impairment 15,500 15,500 15,500 15,500
Depreciation & amortization 2,400 2,400 600 600
Interest expense, net 4,300 4,300 1,900 1,900
(Gain) / loss on extinguishment of debt (3,300) (3,300) 100 100
Foreign exchange loss 1,300 1,300 100 100
Other income, net (300) (300) (200) (200)
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP Measure) (24,400) (24,800) (7,300) (7,700)

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description
99.1 Press Release Announcing Preliminary Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2021 Results and 2022 Outlook, dated February 9, 2022
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File
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Clever Leaves Announces Preliminary Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2021 Results
and Introduces 2022 Outlook

Performance Delivers on 2021 Outlook and Provides Solid Foundation for 2022

2022 Outlook and Strategic Growth Objectives Reflect Ramping Commercialization Opportunities Within Core Global Markets

BOCA RATON, FL, February 9, 2022 – Clever Leaves Holdings Inc. (NASDAQ: CLVR, CLVRW) (“Clever Leaves” or the “Company”), a leading mul na onal operator and licensed
producer of pharmaceu cal-grade cannabinoids, today announced its preliminary unaudited financial results for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2021,
along with its 2022 outlook.

Preliminary Unaudited Financial Results

Fourth Quarter 2021 Financial Estimates vs. Same Year-Ago Quarter:
• Revenue is expected to increase 25% to approximately $4.2 million compared to $3.3 million.
• Gross profit is expected to increase 5% to approximately $2.4 million compared to $2.3 million, with a gross margin of approximately 56.8% compared to 67.9%.
• Net loss is expected to range between approximately $17.1 million and $17.5 million compared to $0.9 million.
• Adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP number defined and reconciled herein) is expected to range between approximately $(7.3) million and $(7.7) million compared to $(6.3)

million.
• At December 31, 2021, the Company’s cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash are expected to be approximately $37 million compared to $79.5 million.

Full Year 2021 Financial Estimates vs. 2020:
• Revenue is expected to increase 27% to approximately $15.4 million compared to $12.1 million.
• Gross profit is expected to increase 28% to approximately $9.5 million compared to $7.4 million, with a gross margin of approximately 61.7% compared to 61.2%.
• Net loss is expected to range between approximately $38.8 million and $39.2 million compared to $25.9 million.
• Adjusted EBITDA is expected to range between approximately $(24.4) million and $(24.8) million compared to $(23.3) million.

“Our preliminary results demonstrate con nued progress on our strategic objec ves, providing a solid founda on for Clever Leaves in 2022,” said Kyle Detwiler, CEO of Clever
Leaves. “We generated strong revenue growth year-over-year and maintained our prudent approach to cost management, which allowed us to drive con nued margin
benefits for the full year. We have executed on the milestone targets provided in our revised 2021 outlook, and I am proud of our team’s relentless dedica on to sustaining
production efficiencies and advancing our distribution efforts across key international markets.”

The financial data presented above are preliminary unaudited es mates (or, for certain metrics, es mated ranges) with respect to certain of the Company’s fourth quarter
and full year ended December 31, 2021 results based on currently available informa on. These es mates were prepared by management in good faith based upon internal
repor ng for the quarter and full year ended December 31, 2021. Although the Company has not iden fied any unusual or unique events or trends that occurred during the
period which might materially affect these es mates, the financial close process and review are not yet complete and, as a result, the Company’s final results upon
comple on of its closing process may vary from these es mates or be outside the es mated ranges provided. The Company’s independent registered public accoun ng firm,
BDO Canada LLP, has not audited, reviewed, compiled or performed any procedures on this preliminary financial data. You should not place undue reliance on this
preliminary es mated financial informa on and should review the Company’s full financial results for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2021 when
available.
Clever Leaves expects to report its fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2021 results, and provide additional operational updates, in March 2022.



Preliminary 2022 Outlook and Strategic Growth Objectives

Following on the operational and commercial progress Clever Leaves has made throughout 2021, the Company expects full year 2022 revenue to range between $20 million
and $25 million, with a gross margin of between 50% and 55%. This revenue range reflects an estimated increase in cannabinoid revenue of between two times and five times
2021 cannabinoid revenue. Clever Leaves also expects adjusted EBITDA to range between $(23) million and $(20) million. The Company expects approximately $2 million to
$3 million of annual capital expenditures, representing an estimated 70% reduction compared to 2021.

In support of these full year financial targets, the Company has conducted a review of its operations to streamline the organization and reduce expenses in a manner that
aims to minimize the commercial impact. The Company has already made several changes, including workforce reductions, elimination of non-core programs, and
postponement of sales or product development associated with longer-lead time commercial opportunities or geographies. The Company continues to evaluate its cash
resources and need for additional capital, while focusing on generating cash through reducing working capital. The Company believes it is positioned to benefit from the
completion of the capital-intensive phase of its growth by focusing on gaining commercial contracts, and improving its margins.

As a result of this review, the Company has identified the following strategic growth objectives and key regions of focus for 2022:

• Australia: Capitalize on early traction with expansion of flower products and scale and secure additional extract sales agreements.
• Germany: Commence full commercial launch for the IQANNA flower brand, initiate sales of products through extract B2B partnerships, and activate import path for

flower from our Portugal operation.
• Brazil: Activate sales agreements for products that have recently received regulatory approval and complete approval for other key products.
• Israel: Scale existing relationships for APIs and secure a large commercial-scale partnership for flower.
• United States: Commercially launch first CBD brand, JoySol.
• Colombia: Continue preparation for first flower sales, pending passage of final government resolutions.

Detwiler con nued: “As we progress through 2022, we are working toward several commercial and regulatory milestones, which, if achieved, we expect will result in
increased cannabinoid sales. Several regulatory or customer approval processes that were hampered by the pandemic now appear to be progressing. Having completed both
construc on and licensing on our Portugal cul va on expansion ahead of schedule in 2021, we are nearing comple on on our capex cycle, which we believe posi ons us to
maintain our disciplined approach to capital deployments. On the commercial front, our 2022 revenue expecta ons include the benefit from the cannabinoid product
approvals we have obtained in Brazil. In 2022, we plan to con nue our focus on ramping our exis ng supply partnerships and deepening our foothold within several
international cannabis markets we believe have high potential.

To support our con nued work on ac va ng our commercial pipeline, we have iden fied six key strategic goals on which to focus our efforts in 2022. As of last month, we
have already achieved progress on our first goal, having announced our entrance into the U.S. consumer CBD market with the launch of JoySol. In Germany, we con nue to
make progress towards commencing our full distribu on of IQANNA following a successful so  launch of the product in the third quarter of 2021, and we are nearing several
commercial and business development milestones with other B2B partnerships. We remain a en ve to how regulatory standards evolve in the German market and across all
of our core markets, par cularly as we monitor product approvals in Brazil and the status of Colombia’s resolu ons dicta ng the ming and regula ons surrounding dried
flower exports. In Brazil, a er lengthy product registra on work to comply with strict pharmaceu cal product registra on protocols, we have seen a few of our partners
receive special marketing authorization for cannabis products, which is one of the last milestones to accomplish before a partner can move to commercial-scale orders.

In Australia and Israel, we plan to con nue working to ramp our exis ng supply agreements and grow our presence within these markets. With the gradual progress we have
made in each market over the past year, we seek to maintain close collabora ons with our current supply partners and iden fy addi onal commercial opportuni es. While
our work to achieve Clever Leaves’ long-term vision remains ongoing, we believe our efforts to steadily execute on these objec ves will con nue to strengthen our
commercial partnerships and overall presence within the global cannabinoid supply chain.”



For more informa on about our fourth-quarter and full year 2021 performance and 2022 outlook, please see our Investor Presenta on, dated February 9, 2022, which is
available on our website.

About Clever Leaves Holdings Inc.

Clever Leaves is a mul na onal cannabis company with an emphasis on ecologically sustainable, large-scale cul va on and pharmaceu cal-grade cannabinoid processing as
the cornerstones of its global cannabis business. With opera ons and investments in the United States, Canada, Colombia, Germany and Portugal, Clever Leaves has created
an effec ve distribu on network and global footprint, with a founda on built upon capital efficiency and rapid growth. Clever Leaves aims to be one of the industry’s leading
global cannabis companies recognized for its principles, people, and performance while fostering a healthier global community. Clever Leaves has received mul ple
interna onal cer fica ons that have enabled it to increase its export and sales capacity from its Colombian opera ons, including European Union Good Manufacturing
Prac ces (EU GMP) Cer fica on, a Good Manufacturing Prac ces (GMP) Cer fica on by Colombia Na onal Food and Drug Surveillance Ins tute - Invima, and Good
Agricultural and Collec ng Prac ces (GACP) Cer fica on. Clever Leaves was granted a license in Portugal from Infarmed – the Portuguese health authority – which allows
Clever Leaves to cul vate, import and export dry flower for medicinal and research purposes. In addi on, the Portuguese opera on was also granted by Control Union
Certifications to be compliant with GACP and GAP from EMEA and WHO, as well as with CUMCS – G.A.P.

For more information, visit https://cleverleaves.com/en/home/ and follow Clever Leaves on Twitter and LinkedIn.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In this press release, Clever Leaves refers to certain non-GAAP financial measures including Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning
prescribed by GAAP and is therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as income/loss from
con nuing opera ons before interest, taxes, deprecia on, amor za on, share-based compensa on expense, gains/losses on foreign currency fluctua ons, gains/losses on
the early ex nguishment of debt, gain/loss on remeasurement of warrant liability, and miscellaneous expenses. Adjusted EBITDA also excludes the impact of certain non-
recurring items that are not directly a ributable to the underlying opera ng performance. Clever Leaves considers Adjusted EBITDA to be a meaningful indicator of the
performance of its core business. Adjusted EBITDA should neither be considered in isola on nor as a subs tute for the financial measures prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP. For a reconcilia on of Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measure, see the relevant schedules provided with this press release. We have not
reconciled forward-looking Adjusted EBITDA to its comparable GAAP financial measure because we could not produce the corresponding GAAP financial measure by the date
of this press release without unreasonable effort.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes certain statements that are not historical facts but are forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe harbor provisions under the United
States Private Securi es Li ga on Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements generally are accompanied by words such as “aim,” “an cipate,” “believe,” “can,”
“con nue,” “could,” “es mate,” “evolve,” “expect,” “forecast,” “future,” “guidance,” “intend,” “may,” “opportunity,” “outlook,” “pipeline,” “plan,” “predict,” “poten al,”
“projected,” “seek,” “seem,” “should,” “will,” “would” and similar expressions (or the nega ve versions of such words or expressions) that predict or indicate future events or
trends or that are not statements of historical ma ers. Such forward-looking statements as well as our outlook for 2022 are subject to risks and uncertain es, which could
cause actual results to differ from the forward-looking statements. Important factors that may affect actual results or the achievability of the Company’s expecta ons include,
but are not limited to: (i) expecta ons with respect to future opera ng and financial performance and growth, including if or when Clever Leaves will become profitable; (ii)
Clever Leaves’ ability to execute its business plans and strategy (including its goals in its six key markets) and to receive regulatory approvals; (iii) Clever Leaves’ ability to
capitalize on expected market opportuni es, including the ming and extent to which cannabis is legalized in various jurisdic ons; (iv) global economic and business
conditions; (v) geopolitical events, natural disasters, acts of God and pandemics, including the economic and operational disruptions and
other effects of COVID-19 such as the global supply chain crisis, travel restric ons, delays or disrup ons to physical shipments (including outright bans on imported products),
delays in issuing licenses and permits, delays in hiring necessary personnel to carry out sales, cultivation and other tasks, and financial pressures upon Clever Leaves and its



customers; (vi) regulatory developments in key markets for the company's products, including interna onal regulatory agency coordina on and increased quality standards
imposed by certain health regulatory agencies, and failure to otherwise comply with laws and regula ons; (vii) uncertainty with respect to the requirements applicable to
certain cannabis products as well as the permissibility of sample shipments, and other risks and uncertain es; (viii) consumer, legisla ve, and regulatory sen ment or
percep on regarding Clever Leaves’ products; (ix) lack of regulatory approval and market acceptance of Clever Leaves’ new products, which may impede our ability to
successfully commercialize our CBD brand in the United States; (x) the extent to which Clever Leaves’ is able to mone ze its exis ng THC market quota within Colombia; (xi)
demand for Clever Leaves’ products and Clever Leaves’ ability to meet demand for its products and nego ate agreements with exis ng and new customers, including the
sales agreements iden fied as a part of our 2022 strategic growth objec ves; (xii) developing product enhancements and formula ons with commercial value and appeal;
(xiii) product liability claims exposure; (xiv) lack of a history and experience opera ng a business on a large scale and across mul ple jurisdic ons; (xv) limited experience
opera ng as a public company; (xvi) changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates; (xvii) weather and agricultural condi ons and their impact on the Company’s
cul va on and construc on plans, (xviii) Clever Leaves’ ability to hire and retain skilled personnel in the jurisdic ons where it operates; (xix) Clever Leaves’ rapid growth,
including growth in personnel; (xx) Clever Leaves’ ability to remediate a material weakness in its internal control cover financial repor ng and to develop and maintain
effec ve internal and disclosure controls; (xxi) poten al li ga on; (xxiii) access to addi onal financing; and (xxiv) comple on of our construc on ini a ves on me and on
budget. The foregoing list of factors is not exclusive. Addi onal informa on concerning certain of these and other risk factors is contained in Clever Leaves’ most recent filings
with the SEC. All subsequent wri en and oral forward-looking statements concerning Clever Leaves and a ributable to Clever Leaves or any person ac ng on its behalf are
expressly qualified in their en rety by the cau onary statements above. Readers are cau oned not to place undue reliance upon any forward-looking statements, which
speak only as of the date made. Clever Leaves expressly disclaims any obliga ons or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking
statements contained herein to reflect any change in its expecta ons with respect thereto or any change in events, condi ons or circumstances on which any statement is
based.
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Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation (Non-GAAP) Measure
Twelve months ended Quarter ended
Dec 31, (unaudited) Dec 31, (unaudited)

(In thousands of United States dollars) Lower Range Upper Range Lower Range Upper Range
Net Loss (38,800) (39,200) (17,100) (17,500)
Gain on remeasurement of warrant liability (16,900) (16,900) (11,500) (11,500)
Share-based compensation 11,400 11,400 3,300 3,300
Goodwill impairment 15,500 15,500 15,500 15,500
Depreciation & amortization 2,400 2,400 600 600
Interest expense, net 4,300 4,300 1,900 1,900
(Gain) / loss on extinguishment of debt (3,300) (3,300) 100 100
Foreign exchange loss 1,300 1,300 100 100
Other income, net (300) (300) (200) (200)
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP Measure) (24,400) (24,800) (7,300) (7,700)


